after the  recapitalization  transaction closes will increase from 10,873,903 to

12,162,457  shares.  Below is the  pro-forma  effect  on the  Company's  capital

structure of the conversion and tender offer which assumes the conversion of the

maximum shares of Series D preferred  stock and common stock,  and assumes costs

incurred  related  to  the  implementation  of  the  recapitalization  plan  and

conversion  of  Series  A,  Series B and  Series C  preferred  stock in Series D

preferred stock and common stock of $0.4 million.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   March 31, 2004

   -----------------------------------------------------------

(amounts in thousands)   Actual   Adjustment   Pro-Forma

- ---------------------------------------------------------- ----------------- -- ----------------- --- ----------------

Liabilities:

   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

  Non-recourse securitization financing   $  1,631,260   $   -   $  1,631,260

  Repurchase agreements   21,505   -   21,505

  Senior notes   -   823   823

  Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,929   -   1,929

   -----------------   -----------------   ----------------

   1,654,694   823   1,655,517

   -----------------   -----------------   ----------------

Shareholders' Equity:

  Series A preferred stock   11,274   (11,274)   -

  Series B preferred stock   16,109   (16,109)   -

  Series C preferred stock   19,631   (19,631)   -

  Series D preferred stock   -   55,886   55,886

  Common stock   109   13   122

  Additional paid-in capital   360,684   (2,272)   358,412

  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,542)   -   (3,542)

  Accumulated deficit   (259,466)   (7,881)   (267,347)

   -----------------   -----------------   ----------------

   144,799   (1,268)   143,531

   -----------------   -----------------   ----------------

   $  1,799,493   $   (445)   $  1,799,048

   =================   =================   ================

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

</TABLE>

The Company believes that the successful completion of the recapitalization plan

will be instrumental  in its ability to pursue  strategic  alternatives,  access

additional  sources of capital,  enhance overall  shareholder value, and provide

preferred  shareholders  with increased  liquidity for their shares.  Beyond the

recapitalization plan, the Company's primary focus has been and will continue to